**BILL NO. 11-24** 

## **ORDINANCE NO. 1611**

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS, MISSOURI TO EXECUTE AN APPLICATION TO PARTICIPATE IN MISSOURI'S HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The Mayor of the City of Willow Springs, Missouri is hereby authorized to execute an application to participate in Missouri's Highway Safety Program to fund a traffic enforcement hazardous moving violation project.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force after its passage and approval. A copy of this Agreement is attached to this Ordinance and made a part hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 15<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 2024.

ATTI Heather Tooley, City Cler

**CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS** 

- KIP

Brooke Fair, Mayor



## **CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION**

| On .  | February          | 15      | , 20 <u>24</u> the Council of _ | Willow Springs, MO |  |  |
|---|-------------------|---------|---------------------------------|--------------------|--|--|
| held a meeting and discussed the City's participation |                   |         |                                 |                    |  |  |
| in M  | lissouri's Highwa | ay Safe | ety Program.                    |                    |  |  |

| It is agreed by the Council that the City of _ | Willow Sonnas, | MO |
|--|----------------|----|
|  |                |    |
| will participate in Missouri's Highway Safet   | y Program.     |    |

It is further agreed by the Council that the Chief of Police will investigate the financial assistance available under the Missouri Highway Safety Program for Traffic Enforcement and report back to the Council his/her recommendations. When funding through the Highway Safety Division is no longer available, the local government entity agrees to make a dedicated attempt to continue support for this traffic safety effort.

Council Member

Council Member

**Council Member** 

Council Member

**Council Member** 

**Council Member** 

**Council Member** 

**Council Member** 

Mayor